OF NACOY *

Republic of the Philippines

SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Naga

ORDER OF BUSINESS

FOR THE 35^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 14^{TH} SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD ON TUESDAY, MARCH 21, 2023, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL, CITY HALL, NAGA CITY:-

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. ROLL CALL

Hon. Cecilia B. Veluz-De Asis - City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer Hon. Jessie R. Albeus - City Councilor Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario - City Councilor Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales - City Councilor Hon. Melvin Ramon G. Buenafe - City Councilor Hon. Gilda Gayle R. Abonal-Gomez - City Councilor - City Councilor Hon. Vidal P. Castillo Hon. Jose C. Rañola - City Councilor - City Councilor Hon. Jose B. Perez Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Antonio B. Beltran - City Councilor Hon. Ma. Corazon M. Peñaflor - LnmB President and Ex-Officio Member Hon. Mary Kyle Francine B. Tripulca - SKF President and Ex-Officio Member

- III. PRAYER
 - IV. PAMBANSANG AWIT
 - V. PRIVILEGE TIME
- VI. READING AND APPROVAL OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS
- VII. ORDER OF BUSINESS

A. SPECIAL BUSINESS OR ORDER

- 1. Letter dated 13 March 2023 of Robert T. Pereja, COO, PAVI Green Renewable Energy, Inc., requesting for a resolution of support for the 50 MWp Naga Solar Power Plant, noted "Urgent" by the City Mayor (Spin2023-0335);
- 2. 1st Indorsement dated March 14, 2023, of His Honor, the City Mayor, requesting for authority to enter into a memorandum of agreement between the Bicol State College of Applied Sciences and Technology and the City Government of Naga relative to the Student Internship Program of the former (Spin2023-0316);

B. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

- 1. Letter dated March 14, 2023, of the Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod inviting Dr. Vito C. Borja II, City Health Officer, to the regular session on March 21, 2023, to render report on the funds downloaded by the National Government through Department of Health to the City Government of Naga, its utilization rate, and implementation scheme of the funded projects;
- 2. Proposed ordinance authored by Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario expanding the Naga City Community Employment Program (NCCEP) (Spin2023-0332);
- 3. Proposed four (4) separate related resolutions sponsored by Hon. Jessie R. Albeus congratulating and commending the Ateneo de Naga College of Science, Engineering and Architecture and certain students of the college for winning the 2023 United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization (UNESCO) World Engineering Day Hackathon (Spin2023-0332);
- 4. Letter dated March 15, 2023, of Dr. Joseph S. Sanchez, Chief of Hospital II, Naga City Hospital, containing their comments on the proposed Memorandum of Agreement between the City Government of Naga and Prime Kidney Care Center for the use of city ambulance (Spin2023-0319);
- 5. Letter dated March 14, 2023, of the Head of Trimobile Task Force, containing their evaluation of the application for the renewal of trimobile franchise of Mr. Christopher de los Santos (Spin2023-0318);
- 6. Letter dated March 15, 2023, of the President of Del Rosario-Cararayan-Pacol Tricycle Owners and Driver Association (DECAPATODA) seeking assistance to stop the operation of colorum trimobiles in their area (Spin2023-0321);
- 7. Letter dated March 13, 2023, of Police Colonel Nelson A. Pacalso, City Director, NCPO, submitting their comments/recommendations pertaining to the application for a pedicab permit at DECA Homes Grandvale 3, San Felipe, Naga City (Spin2023-0324);

- 8. Letter dated March 13, 2023, of Police Colonel Nelson A. Pacalso, City Director, NCPO, submitting their comments/recommendations pertaining to the proposed trimobile route at the New Balatas Development Area (Spin2023-0323);
- 9. Letter dated March 17, 2023, of Mr. Frank M. Mendoza, City Budget Officer, requesting for the rectification of Ordinance No. 2022-098 by changing one of its sources of funds (Spin2023-0336);
- 10. Proposed ordinance authored by Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo rationalizing the grant of trimobile franchise, amending for the purpose Section 116 of Ordinance No. 93-049, as amended (Spin2022-0867);

C. NEW BUSINESS

- 1. 1st Indorsement dated March 16, 2023, of His Honor, the City Mayor, forwarding the Memorandum of Agreement entered into by and between the Department of Social Welfare and Development-Regional Office V and the City Government of Naga relative to the implementation of Yakap Bayan Program for Recovering Persons Who Used Drugs in the city, for ratification (Spin2023-0334);
- 2. Technical Evaluation report dated March 17, 2023, submitted by the City Planning and Development Office on the application of Mrs. Sheryl R. Guinoo for rezoning of a parcel of land located in Barangay Calauag, this city, from residential to commercial use (Spin2023-0333);
- 3. Technical Evaluation report dated March 14, 2023, submitted by the City Planning and Development Office on the application of Ms. Earlyn P. Peyra, corporate secretary and representative of the Bicol Prime Runner Inc., for rezoning of a parcel of land located in Barangay Sta. Cruz, this city (Spin2023-0313);

- 4. Barangay Resolution No. 06, Series of 2023, approving the establishment of the Educare Center at Villa Karangahan Subdivision, San Felipe, for School Year 2023-2024, and endorsing the same to the Sangguniang Panlungsod (Spin2023-0310);
- 5. 1st Indorsement dated March 15, 2023, of His Honor, the City Mayor, requesting for ratification of the Memorandum of Agreement between the City Government of Naga and the Naga City People's Council relative to the continuation of partnership in pursuit of local autonomy for 2023 (Spin2023-0326);
- 6. 1st Indorsement dated March 15, 2023, of His Honor, the City Mayor, forwarding the letter of Ms. Marilyn P. Custodio requesting for assistance for the reclassification of their property situated Bagumbayan Sur, this city (Spin2023-0327);
- 7. Letter dated March 11, 2023, of Mr. Mark Henry E. Ecom, General Manager, San Isidro Development Cooperative (SIDECO), submitting their Resolution No. 267, Series of 2022, requesting for an allocation of portion of the city property along Almeda Highway to be used for their office building and related facilities (Spin2023-0312);
- 8. Barangay Ordinance No. 2021-1, Barangay Concepcion Pequeña Revenue Code of 2022 (Spin2023-0322);
- 9. Letter dated Mach 7, 2023, of the City Legal Officer, Atty. McGyver Gerard S. Orbina, rendering report on the negotiations initiated by Ruby Shelter Builders and Realty Development Corporation relative to their intent to convey to the City Government of Naga by way of sale, a number of properties registered in their name but presently being used as access roads (Spin2023-0314);
- 10. 1st Indorsement dated March 14, 2023, of His Honor, the City Mayor, forwarding the request of the Concepcion Pequeña Padyak Operators and Drivers Association seeking to transfer the permit of the padyak which registration is not renewed (Spin2023-0315);
- 11. Information sheet pertaining to the achievement of Don Johnryl Lumbis Sembrano, Grade 5 Student of Ateneo de Naga University Grade School, who was awarded Gold Medal in Category-1 of the TeenEagle Online English Language Competition held on February 4th 2023, with a certification signed by the school principal (Spin2023-0238);
- 12. Technical Evaluation report dated March 16, 2023, submitted by the City Planning and Development Office on the application of the City Government of Naga for Preliminary Approval and Locational Clearance of the proposed Isarog Heights Subdivision Phase II

located in Barangay Carolina, Naga City (Spin20230331);

13. 1st Indorsement dated March 15, 2023, of the City Budget Officer, forwarding the 2023 Annual Budget of the Barangay Del Rosario, Naga City, as contained in Barangay Appropriation Ordinance No. 2022-22 involving the amount of P12,968,130.00 (Spin2023-0329);

VIII. NOMINAL VOTING

IX. ADJOURNMENT